
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas 
 
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, 
Theresa Millington, Mrs. R. Price and 
Rebecca Stark 

 
CS/NG 

 
8 June 2012 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA 
on THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2012 at 2.30 PM to consider the following items. 
 
Members are requested to note the time for the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 24) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

5 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES' TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 
25 - 32) 

 To inform the Committee of its Terms of Reference, set in the context of 
Terms of Reference of all of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees.  
 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 33 - 38) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager -  

 



 

 LIFELONG LEARNING 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 23 FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 23 February, 2012 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor R.P. Macfarlane (Chairman) 
Councillors:  R.C. Bithell, R. Dolphin, F. Gillmore, H.T. Howorth, H.T. 
Isherwood, C. Legg, D.I. Mackie, A.P. Shotton  and C.A. Thomas   
 
CO-OPTED MEMBER:  Mr. D. Hytch  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor A. Woolley 
 
SUBSTITUTION:  Councillors J.B. Attridge for E.F. Evans, Q.R.H. Dodd for 
H.J. McGuill and J.E. Falshaw for D.L. Mackie 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor W.O. Thomas, Mrs. C. Burgess and Mrs. R. Stark 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Executive Member for Education, Chief Executive, 
Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of Schools Services, Head of 
Development and Resources, Secondary Phase Officer and Primary Phase 
Officer 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations)   
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillor R.C. Bithell (who is not a 
school governor) declared an interest as school governors. 

 
72. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 
 Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman indicated 
that there would be a change in the order of the agenda and the item on 
Estyn Inspection of Local Authority Education Services for Children and  
Young People would be brought forward.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1



 

73. ESTYN INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY EDUCATION SERVICES 
FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  

 
  The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report which detailed 

the outcome of the recent Estyn Inspection into Local Authority Education 
Services for Children and Young People (LAESCYP). 

 
  The Director advised that several sections of the report had matched 

the Authority’s own view of its progress and performance including support 
for additional learning needs, promoting social inclusion and well-being, 
access and school places, partnership working and resources management.  
However, the current report did not clearly identify the progress and 
achievement being made by children, young people and schools in Flintshire.  
The accuracy of the section on standards had been in dispute since October 
2011 as it was believed that a narrow interpretation of data around Free 
School Meal benchmarking information by the inspectors, within an inflexible 
inspection framework, had lead to a doubtful judgement.  The judgement was 
not supported by the good outcome on the recent inspection of 14-19 year 
old provision in Flintshire, learner outcomes and the excellent inspection 
outcomes for local schools in their individual inspections.   

 
  The Director drew attention to the positive performance outcomes for 

2010 and 2011 which were attached to the report  and advised that they 
reflected well on the commitment of learners, families, staff, governors and 
support services.  He emphasised that Flintshire was one of the top 
performing education services in Wales.    

 
Members were informed that a draft action plan was currently being 

prepared in response to the Estyn report which would be presented for 
consideration at a meeting of the Committee to be held on 22 March 2012.  

 
  The Chief Executive advised that the Authority had registered its 

concerns about Estyn’s judgement of ‘adequate’ in relation to ‘Standards’.  As  
there had not been a satisfactory resolution of the complaint at the Stage 1 
referral the Authority had now moved to Stage 2 of Estyn’s complaints 
procedure.  The Chief Executive gave an overview of the areas of 
disagreement and dissatisfaction which had been expressed in 
correspondence to Estyn’s Complaints Officer.   

 
  During discussion the Chief Executive and Director of Lifelong 

Learning responde
[...]
 
statutory assessment and public examinations in the academic year 
2010/2011 for pupils in years 2, 6, 9, 11 and 13 in Flintshire.  During 
discussion Officers responded in detail to the questions and concerns raised 
by Members around standards and leadership in schools. 

 
  Members were also asked to note the progress made with regard to 

the 2010/2011 improvement strategies and the priorities within the 2011/2012 
strategies for the Primary School Phase and Secondary School Phase.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the reports be received and the attainment of Flintshire pupils for 

2010/11 be noted;  and 
 
(b) That the progress made with regard to the 2010/2011 improvement 

strategies and the priorities within the 2011/2012 strategies for the 
Primary School Phase and the Secondary School Phase be noted.    

 
75. 14-19 EDUCATIONAL PROVISION 
  
  The Director of Lifelong Learning provided a verbal update on the 

School Modernisation consultation process.  He made reference to the 
programme for the consultation meetings which had been considered by 
County Council and said that Area Schools Review  booklets had been 
distributed and copies made available for Members.   Consultation would also 
be undertaken with school staff, school governors and young people.  If 
Members required any further information he asked that they contact the 
Directorate of Lifelong Learning.    
 
 
 

Page 4



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 

 
76. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   

 
 Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items be considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 22 
March 2012:    

 

• Q3 Performance report 

• Incidents of arson, vandalism and burglaries in Flintshire schools 

• Accidents in schools 

• Progress report on the planning and funding for the relocation of Saltney 
Library 

• 14-19 educational provision 
       

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 

          
77. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND  PUBLIC 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance and no members of 
the public present. 

 
78. DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.50 p.m.  
 

 
 

8888888888 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 
CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

DATE:  
23 February, 2012 

MEMBER ITEM MINUTE NO. 

 
Councillors: J.B. Attridge, R.P. 
Macfarlane, Q.R.H. Dodd,     
R. Dolphin, J.E. Falshaw, F. 
Gillmore, H.T. Howorth, H.T. 
Isherwood, C. Legg, D.I. Mackie, 
A.P. Shotton  and C.A. Thomas   

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   
Mr. D. Hytch, Mrs. T. Millington 
and  
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
Estyn inspection of local 
authority education services 
for children and young 
people 
 

 
 
73 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 MARCH 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council, held at County Hall, Mold on Friday, 9 March 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor R.P. Macfarlane (Chairman) 
Councillors: R Dolphin, F Gillmore, D.I. Mackie, D.L. Mackie and C.A. Thomas 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Mr D Hytch and Mrs. T. Millington 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor J.B. Attridge for A.P. Shotton  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Q.R.H. Dodd, M.J. Peers (initiators of the call-in), and 
K. Armstrong-Braun   
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors R C Bithell, E.F. Evans, H.T. Howorth, H.T. Isherwood, C. 
Legg,  H J McGuill and W.O. Thomas 
 
REPRESENTING THE DECISION MAKERS: Executive Member for Education,  
Director of Lifelong Learning, and Staffing and Governance Development Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

 
79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations) 

 
The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest in 

school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.   
 

80. CONSIDERATION OF A MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE PURSUANT  
 TO THE CALL-IN ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Member Engagement Manager explained the procedure for the Call-In of 

an Executive decision.   
 

81. PANEL FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF LEA GOVERNORS 
 

The Call-In had related to the decision of the Executive from its meeting held 
on 21 February 2012 on Panel for the Appointment of LEA Governors.  The Call-In 
notice had been signed by four Members of the Council.  To assist Members, the 
following documents had been circulated with the agenda: 
 
 (a) A copy of the procedure for dealing with a called in item. 
 
 (b) A copy of the report considered by the Executive on 21 February 2012. 
 
 (c) A copy of the Executive Record of Decision. 
 

Page 7



 (d) A copy of the Call In letter signed by Councillors J.B. Attridge, Q.R.H. 
Dodd, P.G. Heesom, and M.J. Peers. 

 
Councillor M.J. Peers outlined the reasons for the Call-In.  He said that at a 

meeting of the Panel for the Appointment of LEA Governors held on 17 June 2011, a 
review of the arrangements, powers and responsibilities of the Panel had taken place 
and it was agreed that a report be submitted to the Constitution Committee 
recommending that the Executive amend the existing procedures.  The Constitution 
Committee, at a meeting held on 19 October 2011, endorsed the recommendations 
of the Panel for consideration by the Executive as detailed in paragraphs 3.01 to 3.08 
of the report submitted to the meeting of the Constitution Committee. 
 

Councillor Peers explained that the Panel operated well within its terms of 
reference.  He emphasised that there had been no discussions with the Panel 
concerning the proposal that the Executive considered its removal or that the 
recommendations made by the Constitu
[...]
or it would be 
considered that the nomination was acceptable.   Councillor Dodd explained that the 
Panel did not have a fixed cycle of meetings but dealt with nominations regularly as 
the need arose.      

    

Page 8



At the end of the discussions the Chair invited the signatories to the Call-In to 
sum up their position.  Councillor M.J. Peers thanked the Executive Member and 
Officers for their detailed and informative responses.  The Member Engagement 
Manager explained the Committee’s options for reaching a decision.  Councillor J. B. 
Attridge proposed Option 3 which was seconded and on being put to the vote the 
proposal was carried.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That having considered the decision, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was still 
concerned about it and thus referred the decision back to the Executive.    
 

82. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

The meeting began at 10.00am and ended at 10.50pm. 
 

83. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS 
 
 There were no members of the press present  
 

84. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

There were no members of the public present. 
 
 
 

....................................... 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 

CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE:  9 MARCH 2012 

 
 

MEMBER ITEM MIN. NO. 
REFERS 

Councillors R.P. Macfarlane, J.B. 
Attridge, Q.R.H. Dodd, R Dolphin, F 
Gillmore, D.I. Mackie, D.L. Mackie, 
M.J. Peers and C.A. Thomas 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Mr D Hytch 
and Mrs. T. Millington 
 
 
 
 
 

Panel for appointment 
of LEA Governors 
 

 
81  

 
 

Page 10



 

 LIFELONG LEARNING 
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 22 MARCH, 2012 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 22 March 2012 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor R.P. Macfarlane (Chairman) 
Councillors:  R.C. Bithell, J.C. Cattermoul, R. Dolphin, F. Gillmore, H.T. 
Isherwood, C. Legg and D.I. Mackie    
 
CO-OPTED MEMBER:  Mr. D. Hytch and Mrs. T. Millington 
  
SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor V. Gay for D.L. Mackie 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor K. Armstrong-Braun 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors E.F. Evans, H.T. Howorth,  H.J. McGuill and W.O. 
Thomas.  Ms. C. Burgess, Mrs. R. Price and Mrs. R. Stark 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Head of Schools Services, Head of Development and 
Resources, and Head of Culture and Leisure 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager, Learning and Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations)   
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillor R.C. Bithell (who is not a 
school governor) declared an interest as school governors. 

 
86. MINUTES 

 
(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 January, 

2012 and 19 January 2012 were submitted. 
 
(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 February, 

2012 were submitted. 
 
Accuracy 
Councillor C. Legg commented on a grammatical error in paragraph 1, page 
18, and said the word Council’s should be replaced by Councils’.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by  
the Chairman as a correct record. 

Page 11



 

 
87. WELSH EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN (WESP) FOR FLINTSHIRE 2012-

2015 
 
  The Head of Schools Services introduced a report to seek 

endorsement of the draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) for 
Flintshire Local Authority. 

 
  The Head of Service provided background information and 

commented on the positive feedback from the Members’ workshop session 
which had been held on 31 January 2012 to consider specific outcomes 
within the plan.  He advised that
[...]
tion.   The Chair advised that the subject of pupil attainment had been 
considered in detail at the meeting of the Committee held on 22 February 
2012.  

 
  Councillor R.C. Bithell raised a number of concerns around teacher 

assessment, attendance records, school exclusions and school balances.   
Mr. D. Hytch questioned the accuracy and robustness of the statistical data 
considered and interpreted by Estyn.         

 
  The Head of Service responded to the comments and questions raised 

and gave an assurance that discussions with Secondary and Primary 
Headteacher Federations were focussed on identifying the causes of the 
issues raised within the Estyn report.     

Page 13



 

Councillor R.C. Bithell commented on the roles and responsibilities of 
Governing Bodies and suggested that training be provided for Members and 
school governors to assist them to address the issues raised in the Estyn 
report.  The Head of Service concurred that it would be helpful if a 
programme of workshops were arranged on key issues concerning school 
improvement to inform Members and school governors.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be received;  
 
(b) That the Head of Service arrange a meeting between Councillor 

Cattermoul and Mrs. C. Homard, Early Years Officer, to provide further 
information on key stage 2 performance outcomes for 2010 and 2011; 
and 

 
(c) That a programme of workshops be arranged to address key issues 

concerning school improvement to inform Members and school 
governors.   

 
89. ARSON, VANDALISM, AND BURGLARIES TO FLINTSHIRE SCHOOLS 

 
 The Head of Development and Resources introduced a report to 
update on the implementation of the recommendations submitted to and 
approved by the Executive early in 2006, regarding the review of measures 
taken to reduce and/or prevent arson, vandalism and burglaries to Flintshire 
schools. 
 
 The Head of Service commented on the progress which had been 
made since last year in implementing a number 
[...]
ess made against the 
Improvement Target Action Plans contained within the performance reports. 

 
Schools Services  

 
The Head of Schools Services gave a short presentation to summarise 

key information including performance within each of the service areas, work 
undertaken to improve performance and any emerging issues. 

 
Councillor H.T. Isherwood commented on the needs of young children 

who had vision or hearing problems and the detrimental impact this could 
have on their educational development if not diagnosed and supported.  The 
Chair suggested that the matter be included as an agenda item for further 
discussion at a future meeting of the Committee.       
 

Mr. D. Hytch commented on the revised format of quarterly reporting 
and expressed the view that the negative was accentuated rather than the 
positive achievements made by the Service.  The Learning and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator explained that the current format was a pilot 
and feedback would be provided to the Performance Leads meeting.    
 
Development and Resources 

  
The Head of Development and Resources provided an overview of the 

key messages  across all work streams in Development and Resources and 
highlighted both good and poor performance in each service area. 

 

Page 15



 

The Head of Service referred to the School Modernisation Area 
Schools Review and advised that a new phase of area review consultations 
was underway and would be completed by 27 April 2012.  Responses would 
be considered during early Summer and a second round of consultation 
would begin late Summer.  He reported that the Welsh Government had 
announced the approval in principle for a £64M investment in the Holywell 
and Connah’s Quay areas under the 21st Century Schools Programme, 
however, the Authority would need to fund 50% of the cost.  In response to 
Members’ comments he explained that the Authority could not proceed with 
the projects until all funding was in place and it was satisfied that the 50% 
contribution to costs could be met.  

 
The Head of Service responded to the questions raised by Councillor 

R.C. Bithell and H.T. Isherwood concerning a review of special/mainstream 
school and college transport.  He also responded to the concerns made by 
Councillor V. Gay concerning the restructure of the Youth Strategy.    

 
Culture and Leisure  
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure gave an overview of the key issues 
across all work streams in Culture and Leisure.  He reported on the 
performance within each of the service areas, outlining work undertaken to 
improve performance and areas where improvement was needed, as outlined 
within the report. 

 
 The Head of Service reported on the re-development work at Leisure 
Services within the Authority and highlighted the work undertaken at Deeside 
Leisure Centre in relation to Phase 2c and Phase 3.  He advised that the 
number of recorded visitors to leisure centres in Quarter 3 2011/12 had risen 
by 7.15% on the figure for Quarter 3 2010/11. 
 
 The Head of Service responded in detail to the questions raised by 
Councillor R.C. Bithell concerning energy consumption at Deeside Leisure 
Centre, QUEST (UK Quality & Improvement Scheme for Sport & recreation), 
the Free Swimming Initiative, the introduction of a mobile library service for 
Bagillt, visits to the County Record Office.  
 
 In response to a request from Councillors Bithell and V. Gay  
concerning the development of a library for Saltney, the Head of Service gave 
an update on progress and developments to date.  He advised that a 
feasibility study had been undertaken to consider the development of a multi 
function centre on the site adjacent to Morrison’s supermarket.  He also 
commented that there was a need to consider other site options within the 
area and if deemed suitable an options appraisal would then be put forward 
to the Executive. 
 

Members congratulated the Head of Service and his Team on the 
success of the recent developments at Deeside Leisure Centre.                
 
 

Page 16



 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the reports be noted; and 
 

(b) That an item on the educational development of children with sensory 
impairment be included on the Forward Work Programme for future 
consideration by the Committee.       

   
92. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised 
Members that the next meeting of the Committee on 29 March 2012 would be 
a joint  meeting with Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
 Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items be considered at the next meeting of the Committee:   
 

• Children and Young People Plan 

• Educational Attainment of Looked After Children 

• Corporate Parenting 

• Wrexham and Flintshire Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

• Flying Start 
       

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 

          
93. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND  PUBLIC 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance and no members of 
the public present. 

 
94. DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 5.40 p.m.  
 
 

 

9999999999 

Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

 
 

SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 

CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

DATE:  
22 March, 2012 

MEMBER ITEM MINUTE NO. 

 
Councillors:   J.C. Cattermoul, R. 
Dolphin, F. Gillmore, H.T. 
Isherwood, C. Legg, D.I. Mackie 
and R.P. Macfarlane 
 
Co-opted Members:   
Mr. D. Hytch and Mrs. T. 
Millington 

 

 
 
 

 

 
Estyn inspection of local 
authority education services 
for children and young 
people 
 
Arson, Vandalism, and 
Burglaries to Flintshire 
Schools  

 

 

 
88 
 
 
 
 
89 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 JOINT MEETING OF  
 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND  
SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 29 MARCH, 2012 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 29 March, 
2012. 

 
PRESENT:   
Councillors:  D. Barratt, R.C. Bithell, D.L. Cox, P.J. Curtis, R. Dolphin, H.T. 
Isherwood, R.B. Jones, C. Legg, D.I. Mackie, R.P. Macfarlane, H.J. McGuill, 
E.W. Owen, C.A. Thomas and W.O. Thomas    
 
CO-OPTED MEMBER:  Mrs. R. Stark   
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors M. Bateman, A. Davies-Cooke, E.F. Evans, F. 
Gillmore, D.L. Mackie and D. McFarlane.  Ms. C. Burgess, Mr. D. Hytch and 
Mrs. T. Millington 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Executive Member for Education, Executive Member for 
Social Services, Director of Lifelong Learning, Director of Community 
Services, Young People’s Partnership Co-ordinator, Service Manager 
Resources, and Principal Learning Advisor  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 

95. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
At the start of the meeting the Learning and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Facilitator sought nominations for a Chairman.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor R.P. Macfarlane be appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

96. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations)   
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillor R.C. Bithell (who is not a 
school governor) declared an interest as school governors. 
 

97. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 2011-2014 ‘MAKING A 
POSITIVE DIFFERENCE’ 

 
  The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to inform of 

progress and achievements within the Children and Young People’s (CYP) 

Page 19



 


[...]
fter Children and Children in Leaving Care be 
provided with a contact card so that they can get in touch with the Member(s) 
of the Ward in which they live when they needed to.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
          

101. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND  PUBLIC 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance and no members of 
the public present. 

 
102. DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.10 p.m.  
 
 
 

;;;;;;;;;; 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 

CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

DATE:  
29 March, 2012 

MEMBER ITEM MINUTE NO. 

 
Councillors:  D. Barratt, R.C. 
Bithell, D.L. Cox, P.J. Curtis, R. 
Dolphin, H.T. Isherwood, R.B. 
Jones, C. Legg, D.I. Mackie, 
R.P. Macfarlane, H.J. McGuill, 
E.W. Owen, C.A. Thomas and 
W.O. Thomas    
 
Co-opted Member:   
Mrs. R. Stark 

 

 
 
 

 

 
Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2011-2014 
‘Making a Positive 
Difference’  
 
Attainment of Looked After 
Children  
 
Flintshire and Wrexham 
Local Safeguarding 
Children Board 
  
Annual update on 
Corporate Parenting Activity 
 

 
97 
 
 
 
 
98 
 
 
99 
 
 
 
 
100 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 14TH JUNE 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES' TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To inform the Committee of its Terms of Reference, set in the context 
of Terms of Reference of all of the Overview & Scrutiny committees. 
 

  
2.00 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
The Council now has a Constitution Committee and six functional 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as follows: 
 

  Overview & Scr
[...]
ure Rules set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 
Specific Overview & Scrutiny training sessions will be held on 22 May, 
6 and 7 June, to which all Members of the Council have been invited.  
There will be plenty of opportunities for Members to ask questions 
during the training, but if any Member requires information or wants to 
ask questions, please do not hesitate to contact a member of the 
Overview & Scrutiny team.  The contact details were published in the 
packs available at the 'Your Council' event.  Otherwise, the contact 
details of the Head of Overview & Scrutiny are at the end of this 
report. 
 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The terms of reference of the Committees are attached at  
Appendix 1.  The Committee is asked to note its terms of reference 
and those of the other Overview & Scrutiny Committees, and make 

Page 27



any observations which are pertinent for onward transmission to the 
Constitution Committee. 
 

  
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the report be noted. 
  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Not applicable. 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

Not applicable. 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

Not applicable. 
  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

Not applicable. 
  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

Not applicable. 
  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

Not applicable. 
  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
  
12.00 APPENDICES 

Overview & Scrutiny Committees’ Terms of Reference 
  

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None  

  
 Contact Officer:  Margaret Parry-Jones  

Telephone:          01352 702427  
Email:                  Margaret_parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 28



Article 6 – Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND CO-ORDINATION COMMITTEE 
  

6.01 Terms of reference 

 

The Council will appoint the Overview and Scrutiny Committees set out in the left 

hand column of the table below to discharge the functions 

Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JUNE 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 14 June 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Ron Hampson, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie and 
Nancy Matthews 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Theresa Millington, Mrs. R. Price and Rebecca Stark 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Clive Carver (for Nigel Steele-Mortimer), David Cox 
(for Ann Minshull), Peter Curtis (for Ian Dunbar), Cindy Hinds (for Stella Jones), 
Ray Hughes (for Carolyn Thomas), Hilary McGuill (for Amanda Bragg) and 
Mike Reece (for Paul Shotton) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge, Christine Jones and 
David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES:  David Hytch and Carole Burgess 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong Learning, 
Head of Development and Resources, and Head of Culture and Leisure 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Member Engagement Manager, Learning and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chair for the Committee.  
Nominations for Mr. D. Hytch and Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer were both 
seconded and on being put to the vote, the proposal for Mr. D. Hytch to be Vice-
Chair was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. D. Hytch be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 23 February 2012,  
9 March 2012, 22 March 2012 and 29 March 2012 were submitted. 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.   
 



 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell, C.S. Carver, R.G. 
Hampson, and P.R. Lightfoot (who were not school governors) declared an 
interest as school governors. 
 
 

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES' TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to inform the 
Committee of its Terms of Reference, set in the context of Terms of Reference of 
all of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

The Member Engagement Manager advised that the Council now had a 
Constitution Committee and six functional Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
He referred to their role and functions which were detailed in the report and 
advised that the Terms of Reference for all six Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees were attached in an Appendix to the report.   Specific Overview and 
Scrutiny training sessions would be held on 22 May, and 6 and 7 June 2012, to 
which all Members of the Council had been invited.   
 

The Chairman referred to the Terms of Reference for the Lifelong Learning 
and Community Profile and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committees and 
queried why Clwyd Theatre Cymru came within the scope of the Community 
Profile and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  He expressed the 
view that it would be more appropriate if it was within the remit of the Lifelong 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Member Engagement Manager 
provided an explanation of how the scope of each Committee had been 
determined and suggested that a report could be submitted to the meeting of the 
Constitution Committee to be held on 24 July 2012 to request that the terms of 
reference for both Committees be revisited.   He also reported that a presentation 
on Clwyd Theatre Cymru was to be made to the meeting of the Community 
Profile and Partnerships Committee to be held on 16 July 2012.  In response to a 
request from Councillor N.M. Matthews it was agreed that members of the 
Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be invited to attend 
the presentation. 
 

During discussion it was agreed that a report would be submitted to the 
Constitution Committee on 24 July 2012 to revisit the terms of reference for both 
Committees with a view to Clwyd Theatre Cymru being included within the scope 
of the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee.       

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the report be noted;  
(b) That members of the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

be invited to attend a meeting of the Community Profile and Partnerships 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 16 July 2012; and  

(c) That a report be submitted to the Constitution Committee on 24 July 2012 
to request that the terms of reference for both Committees be revisited 



 

with a view to Clwyd Theatre Cymru being included within the scope of the 
Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

introduced a report to identify a work programme for the Committee.  She  
circulated a proposed programme for consideration and it was agreed that the 
following items would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 12 
July 2012.  
 

• Q4 Performance  

• Estyn Action Plan 

• School Performance Monitoring 

• School Modernisation  
 

Councillor H.J. McGuill requested that an update on the redevelopment of 
Deeside and Flint Leisure Centres be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee.    

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed; and  
(b) That an update on the redevelopment of Deeside and Flint  Leisure 

Centres be included a part of the Leisure Strategy report to be submitted 
to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
6. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 There were no members of the press in attendance and no members of 
the public present. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.00 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


